Witness Name: Axel Eickhorn
Statement No: third
Dated: 18 March 2018

THE EDINBURGH TRAM INQUIRY

The Second Supplemental Witness Statement
of Axel Eickhorn

I, Axel Eickhorn, will say as follows:
Introduction

1. I refer to my witness statements dated 4 October 2017 and 20 November 2017,
both of which have been submitted to the Edinburgh Tram Inquiry (the
“Inquiry™).

2. During my oral evidence to the Inquiry, there were several matters upon which I
was questioned by the Inquiry which needed further investigation in order to
provide a helpful and meaningful response. Accordingly, the purpose of this
second supplemental witness statement is to provide the Inquiry with further
information on:

2.1 the development of and rationale behind the pricing proposed by Siemens Plc
(“Siemens”) for the completion of its works from the Construction Works Price
(as defined in the Infraco Contract (CEC00036952) in Schedule Part 4
(USB0000032)) through the Project Carlisle 1 (CEC00183919), Project
Carlisle 2 (TIE00667410) and Project Phoenix (BFB0O0053258) settlement
proposals to the heads of terms agreed on or around 10 March 2011
(CEC02084685) between Siemens, Bilfinger Berger UK Limited ("Bilfinger”) and
tie Limited (“tie”) at the Mar Hall mediation and subsequently, the settlement
agreement dated 15 September 2011 (CEC02085585) (the "“Settlement
Agreement”).

2.2 the vesting of materials and equipment to the City of Edinburgh Council ("CEC").

2D Siemens’ mobilisation of its workforce following execution of the Infraco Contract
in May 2008.

Confidential

TRI00000276_0001



Siemens’ price proposals

The Construction Works Price

3. The development of Siemens’ share of the price to complete the works for the
Edinburgh Tram project is summarised in Table 1 below. This table shows both
the movement in the Siemens’ price (column 3) and of the Service
Commencement Date (Section D) (column 4).

4. The “Service Commencement Date” (Section D) is the first day that the
Edinburgh Tram line would be operational and available for use by the public.
Between the civil works being completed, and the Service Commencement Date,
Siemens role was to carry out system testing to ensure the tram was safe to
use. Any delays to the Service Commencement Date meant that Siemens had to
maintain its site presence for longer in order to complete these testing works
and accordingly, such delays would increase Siemens costs.

5. The slippage of the Service Commencement Date therefore had a material
impact on the price proposals submitted by Siemens, as did, to a lesser extent,
the revisions to Siemens’ scope of works.

Table 1
Date of Stage Siemens’ Service Completion | Completion
document price for the | Commencement of Airport Airport to
completion Date to York Place
of its works Haymarket | Key Date
Key Date
14/05/2008 | Original £101,679,003 16/07/2011 09/11/2010 N/a
Contract
29/07/2010 | Project £126,901,621 19/11/2012 22/05/2012 N/a
Carlisle 1
11/09/2010 | Project £118,601,221 18/12/2012 21/06/2012 N/a
Carlisle 2
24/02/2011 | Project £136,881,719 22/09/2013 11/03/2013 N/a
Phoenix
15/09/2011 | Settlement | £125,881,719 08/07/2014 21/08/2013 | 09/01/2014
Agreement (on-street
works priced
separately)
Confidential

TRI00000276_0002




Project Carlisle 1

6. The Project Carlisle 1 settlement proposal was submitted to tie on 29 July 2010.
This proposal was based upon a more limited scope of works than envisaged in
the Infraco Contract and allowed for the Edinburgh Tram line from the Edinburgh
Airport to a Terminus Point (to be defined) at the east end of Princes Street.

7. The key dates from the Project Carlisle 1 programme are reproduced below in
Table 2.
Table 2
Project Carlisle Programme
KEY DATES ' 426d 10-Mar-11 18-Nov-12 od
1000 Deliver! handover of all Siemens material to tie 0d 10-Mar-11* od
313 Section Completion A 0d 24-May-11 arsd
314 Seclion Completion B 0d 15-Sep-11 296d
281 Construction Completion Phase 1a Edinburgh Airport to 0d 22-May-12 1d
Haymarket
315 Section Completion C 0d 20-Aug-12 65d
310 Commencement of Revenue Senvice Phase 1a Edinburgh 0d 19-Nov-12 0d
Airpor to Haymarket
325 Section Completion D 0d 19-Nov-12 od
COMMISSIONING PHASE EDINBURGH AIRPORT TO HAYMARKET 1294 22-May-12 18-Nov-12 0d
8. The Section Completion C date is the date on which Siemens was to commence

its systems testing and commissioning works, which works had to be completed
by the Service Commencement Date (the Section Completion D date). As is clear
from the table above, the proposed Service Commencement Date in Project
Carlisle 1 was 19 November 2012, almost 16 months later than the original
Service Commencement Date envisaged in the Infraco Contract of 16 July 2011,

9. Accordingly, Siemens’ prolongation costs would be further increased under
Project Carlisle 1 than they would under the Infraco Contract as Siemens would
be required to employ staff and lease accommodation and materials (and other
similar costs) for the additional time required to complete the construction works
and the testing and commissioning phase. This was therefore accounted for as
part of the price proposed by Siemens for the purposes of Project Carlisle 1.

10. Siemens proposed share of the Guaranteed Maximum Price for Project Carlisle 1
was £126,901,621. The breakdown of this price is contained at Appendix 1.2 of
the Project Carlisle 1 proposal, which is reproduced in Table 3 below.

Confidential

TRI00000276_0003



ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 29-07-2010
Project Carlisle - Pricing

Overall Summary

Original Contract Value - Original CPA Split £96.917.006, 78
Deductions Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point -£3.704.441,04
Additional Costs Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point ' £26.005.861,69
CPA Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point £119.218.427 43
Change Orders £5.308.309,69
Additonal GMP Carlisle components £2.374.883,46
Total GMP Project Carlisle * | £126.901.620,58

Table 3

11 I should explain that Siemens’ share of the original Construction Works Price is

£101,679,003 in the Infraco Contract (as can be seen in Table 1). This sum
however included estimated amounts in respect of Value Engineering works and
Provisional Sums (which were subject to amendment by way of the change
mechanism contained in Schedule Part 4 of the Infraco Contract).

12, Siemens’ share of the original contract price, when excluding Value Engineering
and Provisional Sums, was £96,917,007 (please see Appendix A of Schedule Part
4 of the Infraco Contract). The breakdown of this figure can be seen at
document CEC00555849.

13. When preparing pricing proposals for settlement offers, including Project Carlisle
1, Siemens did not include estimated amounts in respect of Value Engineering
and Provisional Sums as one of the main purposes of the proposals was to try to
give tie cost certainty as far as possible.

14, Accordingly, the base price used for Siemens calculations of its settlement
proposals was the £96,917,007. Siemens then added on the costs which it was
proposing to fix for the Provisional Sums and Value Engineering to demonstrate
clearly the fixed cost proposed for these works.

14.1 An example of this can be seen from the “Additional GMP Carlisle Components”
line item of £2,374,883. This line item includes the sum of £2,087,086 for Urban
Traffic Control measures. However, the Urban Traffic Control measures
previously formed part of the “Provisional Sums” listed in Schedule Part 4, for
which an estimated figure was included as part of the Siemens’ share of the
original Construction Works Price of £101,679,003.

Confidential

TRI00000276_0004



15, The works comprising the line items in Table 3 are detailed on pages 30 to 33 of
the Project Carlisle 1 submission but in summary:

15.1 the “Deductions Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point” figure represents the
amount that Siemens deducted from its initial proposed price as a consequence
of the reduced scope for the works proposed under Project Carlisle 1; and

15.2  the “Additional Costs Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point” mostly relate to
the additional costs incurred by Siemens as a consequence of the prolongation of
the works, and consequential extended site presence (as described above).

Project Carlisle 2 pricing proposal

16. The revised Project Carlisle 1 proposal, known as the Project Carlisle 2 proposal,
was submitted to tie on 11 September 2010. This proposal was based upon a
further revised scope for the Edinburgh Tram line which started at Edinburgh
Airport but which unlike Project Carlisle 1 excluded works east of Haymarket.

17. The key dates from the Project Carlisle 2 programme are reproduced below in
Table 4.

Table 4

571d|03-Sep-10

Project Carlisle Programme _short to HAY (100912) : ik
KEY DATES 447d 10-Mar-11  18-Dec-12

od
1000 Deliver/ handover of all Siemens material to tie od 10-Mar-11" od
313 Section Completion A od 09-Jun-11 381d
314 Section Completion B 0d 20-Dec-11 245d
281 Construction Completion Phase 1a Edinburgh Airport to Hayma... 0d 21-Jun-12 0d
315 Section Completion C 0d 19-Sep-12 od
310 Ce ement of R je Service Phase 1a Edinburgh Airpo... 0d 18-Dec-12 od
325 Section Completion D od 18-Dec-12 od

COMMISSIONING PHASE EDINBURGH AIRPORT TO HAYMARKET ~ 128d 21-Jun-12  18-Dec-12 od|

18. The proposed Service Commencement Date (the Section Completion D date) in
Project Carlisle 2 was 18 December 2012, which is some 17 months later than
the original Service Commencement Date in the Infraco Contract of 16 July
2011. Accordingly, this would result in Siemens incurring prolongation costs for
an additional 17 months in order to complete the Edinburgh tram project.

19. At Exhibit AE1, I have appended an expanded version of a table which featured
in the Project Carlisle 2 proposal submitted to tie, which clearly indicates that the
additional costs Siemens would incur were mainly down to this prolongation of
Siemens’ site presence. In particular, please refer to the “"EOT” column for the
“Additional Cost Project Carlisle - Airport to Haymarket” which shows that an
additional £20,612,906 would be incurred by Siemens as a result of the slippage
of the Service Commencement Date.

Confidential

TRI00000276_0005



20. The Siemens’ share of the Guaranteed Maximum Price for Project Carlisle 2 was
proposed as £118,601,221. The breakdown of this price is contained at page 29
and Appendix 1.2 of the Project Carlisle 2, which is reproduced in Table 5 below.

Table 5
Carlisla
Siemens UK UK Project Management 13,324,667]
IR e N T [ N el OO T AL AR VIO ]
Siemens UK UK System Engineering
T e T e e e T T S
Slemens UK and BAM Trackwork
Siemens UK UK Depot Workshap 2,028,342
SRR T e AN e [ TEN | Tl B o B R A T SR T | R v
Slemans UK UK Electrification 6,003,202
Tl T T T o AT S e i [T e =T s\ S e (R e det e e 1 )
Siemans UK Infrastructure 3,185,035
Slamaens UK Insurance, Bonds and Financial Guarantess 1.?12358'
IS SR e U T Y ST T L e R e T 1 L TS S l
Siemens UK Control & Information 511 I.VSOI
& AT TG e s Pt T LA e T N s e |
Slemens UK Communications 5.009.463]
[ T bk P s ] et o i L RO R g R TR G I B ]|
Siemens AG Electrificatian, A jon and Depot Equi 29,688, 648]
TN Suaiy xS [ P TR s SN L ) (R e
Change Orders 5,123,140
Additional Carlisle Components 941,496
P T D i) WK R S S AT DGR T T R
Owarall Project Total 118,601,211
R s, T T T o i B T e T W T T B e e e f TR
21, Counsel for the Inquiry commented during my oral evidence that it is difficult to

compare Siemens’ breakdown of price for Project Carlisle 2 with the breakdown
that Siemens provided for Project Carlisle 1.

22 To assist the Inquiry, I reproduce below in Table 6 a summary of the internal
calculation that was used by Siemens at the time to prepare the revised price
proposal for Project Carlisle 2. At Exhibit AE2, I have appended the document
from which Table 6 has been extracted, dated 10 September 2011.

Table 6

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 11-Sep-2010
Project Carlisle - revised Pricing

Overall Summary

Original Contract Value - Original CPA Spiﬁ £96,917,006.78
Deductions Project Carlisle - Airport to Haymarket -£4,993,320.56
Additional Costs Project Carlisle - Airport to Haymarket ' £20,612,906.46
CPA Project Carlisle - Airport to Haymarket £112,536,592.68|
Change Orders £5,123,140.01
Additonal GMP Carlisle components £941.495.76
Total GMP Project Carlisle * | £118,601,228.45
Confidential

TRI00000276_0006



23 As can be seen in Table 6, the price proposed by Siemens for Project Carlisle 2
was prepared using the same methodology for its calculations as in Project
Carlisle 1. Project Carlisle 2 however proposed a reduced price on the basis that
the works included in the proposal did not extend beyond Haymarket.

24. The “Additional GMP Carlisle components” line item in Table 6 includes costs for
Urban Traffic Control measures as it did in the Project Carlisle 1 proposal.
However, the costs of the Urban Traffic Control measures for Project Carlisle 2
were much less than in Project Carlisle 1 as the scope of the proposal only
covered Off-Street Works and not On-Street Works (which was where much of
the Urban Traffic Control measure cost would be incurred given the number and
complexity of junctions in the On-Street section of the track).

25, Further, as the Project Carlisle 2 proposal did not include the On-Street Works,
Siemens was able to fix its costs with more certainty (as these works were
impacted by a much lesser degree by the delayed MUDFA works which mostly
affected the On-Street Works) and so less risk needed to be factored in to the
cost proposed. This allowed Siemens to reduce its price for Project Carlisle 2.

26. Counsel to the Inquiry questioned me on the amount Siemens included in its
settlement proposals in respect of system-wide costs. To explain, the system-
wide costs mostly related to design and project management costs. At the point
in time that Siemens was preparing its price for Project Carlisle 1 and Project
Carlisle 2, much of these system-wide costs had already been committed or
incurred, and the design works had mostly been completed. Consequently, the
total value of the system-wide costs does not directly correlate to the scope of
the works to be completed under the settlement proposals, and a reduction in
scope would certainly not necessitate a proportionate reduction in the value of
the system-wide costs. This can be seen from the table at Exhibit AE3 which
shows the allocation of system-wide costs in respect of the 'Original CPA Split'
and the two Project Carlisle proposals.

The Project Phoenix proposal

27 The Project Phoenix proposal was submitted to tie on 24 February 2011
(BFB00053258). This proposal was based upon a truncated route between
Edinburgh Airport and Haymarket Viaduct.

28. The key dates from the Project Phoenix programme are reproduced below in
Table 7.
Confidential

TRI00000276_0007



Table 7

Project Phoenix Prop 3
612 31-Mar-11  22-Sep-
1000 PROJECT PHOENIX - Signed Agreament i] 34-Mar-11" Ii]
1050 Re - mobiisation 20 31-Mar-11  28-Apr-11 14
1100 Dedver/ handover of all Siemens material to tie 0 12-Sep-11° 0
313 Section Completion A 0 16-Doc-11 412
314 | Section Completion B 0 24-Sap-12 228
281 = Compietion Phase 1a Edinburgh Alrport to Haymark 0 | 11-Mar-13 10
315 | Section Completion C ' o 24-June13 o
amn Commencement of Revenue Service Phase 1a Edinburgh Airport o 0 22-Sep-13 0
Haymarkel
325 Section Completion D 0 22-Sep-13 o
COMMISSIONING PHASE EDINBURGH AIRPORT TO HAYMARKE 125 25-Mar-13  22-50p-13 a
29. As can be seen from Table 7, the Service Commencement Date (Section

Completion D) is 22 September 2013, which is around 26 months later than the
Service Commencement Date of 16 July 2011in the Infraco Contract. As with the
previous proposals, Siemens would therefore incur prolongation costs for an
additional 26 months in order to complete its works on the Edinburgh Tram line.

30. Siemens' share of the Project Phoenix price proposal was £136,881,719 and a
breakdown of this sum is contained at Appendix 1.2 of the Project Phoenix
Proposal which is reproduced in Table 8 below.

Table 8

Overall Summary

Siemens Trang

Solutions

£17

Owerall Praject Management

£4,795.055.5¢

£6,237 597,37

Commaercial Conlract Management & Legal

£2.311 84441

£745.757.09

SCE/Seheduing
|PML
Siie Management

£2,701 .3!-5.?!1

£807 404.00]

4 A4

A1

B4

£2
£1
£3,51

£1,854 240.00

£320 358,00

£555.185.64

171 28401

£485.826.19

£3128.891

J0EGETT

£11,484.1 E.ISI

£5,058 277 .30
£ 424 A58 K1
£6,130.589.31
¢ Solutions UK_ £1,800,353.40,
AG (G £30,153,187.24|
Ismm £134 92,
'
Totsl ﬂﬂﬂ;zﬂﬁ
Confidential

TRI00000276_0008



31,

As it is clear from Table 8, a different methodology was adopted to prepare the
Project Phoenix proposal than was used to prepare the previous Project Carlisle
proposals (which proposals were based on a system of additions and omissions
from the original contract value base figure).

32. Notwithstanding that a different methodology was used, it is my view that by
comparing the proposals’ prices allocated to the various elements of the Siemens
scope, a meaningful comparison can be undertaken by any individual reasonably
familiar with the details of the Edinburgh Tram project.

33 For the benefit of the Inquiry, I have therefore prepared and included a
comparison at Table 9 below.

Table 9

On-Shore/Off-Shore/ System Carlisbe Price ::::: :::e Frie -
Si Tr rt Solutions [UK]:
UK Project M B t 13,324,667 17,599,045 4,274 378
UK System Engineering 3,001,626 2,710,676 709,050
Trackwork 43,471,285 4B.,753.566 5,282,281
UK Depot Workshop 2,028,342 2,230,573 202,231
UK Electrification 65,003,202 6.130.BE9 127 687
Iinfrastructure 3,185 035 3,516,935 331 900
Inswrance, Bonds and Financial Guarantees 1,712,358 372,687 -1,339.671
Rail Aut
Control & Inf 5,111,939 5,059,277 -52,662
Communications 5,009,483 6,424 B985 1,415,415
Siemens AG:
Electrification, Autamation and Depot Equipment 29 688,648 30,153,187 464,539
112,536,585 123,951,733 11,415 148

Change Orders 5,123,140 2,165,627 |- 2957513
Additional Carfisle Comp its 041,496 - 941,496
Core HVLV 1,997, E97 1,997 897
Traffic Solutions 1,980,353 1,980,353
Finance oosts 3,129,592 3,129,592
Risk 3,656,517 3,656,517

Owverall Project Price 118,601,221 | 136,881,719 1E,280,498

34, It is important to highlight that in the period between submission of the Project
Carlisle 2 and Project Phoenix proposals, virtually all aspects of the works for the
Edinburgh Tram line were adversely affected by the ongoing disputes between
the parties regarding the interpretation and implementation of the Infraco
Contract.

35, During this period, there had also been a cessation of all the "goodwill works"
(which mostly fell within Bilfinger’s scope of works), and work on the Edinburgh
Tram Project had effectively halted. Consequently, as part of the Project
Phoenix Proposal there was an express recognition of the need to remobilise site

Confidential

TRI00000276_0009



resources and an acknowledgement of a consequential impact of the delays that
had been experienced on the programme.

36. Therefore, whilst there was only a five-month gap between submission of the
Carlisle 2 and the Project Phoenix proposals, the revised programme
underpinning Project Phoenix was much more extensive than in Project Carlisle 2
and required Siemens to be on site for a further nine months. Therefore, the
time interval alone between Project Carlisle 2 and Project Phoenix proposals is
not the dominant reason for the increase in price between these two proposals.

37. The comparison shown in Table 9 illustrates how these prolongation costs
increased the Siemens’ price for each of its relevant business units. The table
also shows an increase in the trackwork price, which increase was also
predominantly a consequence of the extended project duration which
necessitated a longer site presence for Siemens’ sub-contractor, BAM Rail BV.

38 In addition to Siemens prolongation costs, Siemens also had to factor in the
following into its pricing submission for Project Phoenix:

39. the number of Pricing Assumptions were significantly reduced in Project Phoenix
to provide more price certainty for tie. This inevitably meant more risk had to be
factored into the price proposed by Siemens to take account the risk that
Siemens’ itself was exposed to in incurring higher costs than envisaged; and

40, there were significant increases in the provisions for finance and risk costs. The
increase for finance costs reflected the extent of ongoing under-payment from
tie to Infraco, which meant Siemens had to finance its cash flow deficit. Siemens
had paid out for materials. Further, Siemens was exposed to adverse currency
fluctuations until payment was received from tie. Siemens had to pay to hedge
against this risk, which arrangement needed to be extended given the extension
of time proposed for the project.

The Mar Hall mediation and the Settlement Agreement price

41. At the Mar Hall mediation, Siemens and Bilfinger agreed an Off-Street Works
price of £362,500,000. This sum was based on completion of a similar scope and
programme of works as detailed in the Project Phoenix Proposal, which did not
include the On-Street Works. This price did however include the Prioritised
Works (including the Princes Street Remedial Works) and the Secondary Phase
1a design (which did not form part of Project Phoenix).

42, No specific programme for the works was agreed at Mar Hall, albeit that the
parties undertook to agree an optimum programme and that the Prioritised
Works would commence on or before 1 May 2011.

Confidential

TRI00000276_0010



43, Subsequently as part of the Settlement Agreement, a programme of works was
agreed between the parties namely Programme Rev 3a.

44, The key dates in Programme 3a are reproduced in Table 10 below.

Table 10

W on 8-12 March 2011 rev 3a y-14 0
KEY DATES 766 15-Ape-11  20-May-14 o
1060 Sign MOV for carrying oul the Prioritised Woeks o 15-Aper-11" o
1070 e - mobikzation - Pricrikzed Weorks 10 15-Apr-11  03-May-11 <=
1000 Sign MOV in Respect of Off Street Works (Other than Prioditised 0 O0t-Jul-11* o
Werks) and the On Street Works
1050 Re - mobiksation 44 Df-Juil-11 02-Sep-11 L]
33 Section Compietion A 0 16-Dec-11" 1]
1100 Defiver handover of all remaining Seemens material to tie o 10-Jan-12* o
314 Saction Completion B o 07-Feb-13" L]
281 Construction Comg Phase 1a E gh Airport 1o Haymarke '] 29-Jul-13 103
291 Conatruction Campletion Edinburgh Airport 1o York Place o 21-Now-13 o
345 Section Completion C 1] 19-Feb-14 0
310 Commencement of Revenue Service Phase 1a Edinburgh Alrport o o 20-May-14 1]
York Place
335 Section Compistion D o 20-May-14 [
COMMISSIONING PHASE AIRPORT TO YORK PLACE 118 2-Nev-13  20-May-14 o
45, I should point out that it took a further six / seven months to formalise the

agreement reached at Mar Hall on the Off-Street Works Price and the revised
programme based on programme rev 3a into the Settlement Agreement. The
cost of this delay was absorbed by Siemens for the Off-Street works and
Siemens did not seek to renegotiate the Off-Street Works price when concluding
the Settlement Agreement. The impact of the change in the Section D
completion date for the full line to Picardy Place (which now included the On-
Street works) was reflected in the price for the On-Street sections. In this regard
I would like to emphasize that the critical path of the programme was driven by
the On-Street works. Hence, the addition of the on-street works inevitably
pushed out the overall Section D completion date and consequently whilst the
cost of the physical construction works was not significantly affected, the overall
cost of the project was impacted by this programme change, due to the arising
prolongation costs.

46, Further, as the Inquiry may note, the Service Commencement Date for the
Settlement Agreement is shown in Table 1 as 8 July 2014 and not 20 May 2014
as shown in Table 10 above. This is because shortly before the Settlement
Agreement was concluded, a further change in the programme was agreed.
Instead of delaying the conclusion of the Settlement Agreement to take into
account this change, the parties agreed that a change order under Schedule Part
4 would be raised to formalise the change in timetable after the Settlement
Agreement had been concluded.

Confidential

TRI00000276_0011



47, Siemens' share of this Off-Street Works Price agreed at Mar Hall and finalised in
the Settlement Agreement was £125,881,719. This represented a commercial
discount of £11,000,000 given that Siemens’ Project Phoenix price for a
comparable scope of works amounted to £136,881,719. Siemens made
significant concessions at the Mar Hall mediation, which in my view, resulted in
Siemens offering a better price for the Off-Street Works than originally offered in
the Project Carlisle 2 proposal, despite Siemens being required to attend site for
a longer period of time and agreeing to carry out additional works such as the
Princes Street Remedial Works and the Secondary Phase 1a design.

48, For completeness, the Settlement Agreement also included a Target Price for the
On-Street Works based on agreed rates. I will not explain the basis of Siemens’
pricing for this Target Cost for the On-Street Works, as I have already gone into
detail on this subject in my witness statement dated 4 October 2017.

Vesting of Materials and Equipment to CEC

49, As part of Minute of Variation 4 dated 20 May 2011 (CEC01731817), Siemens
agreed to hand over and transfer title of certain material and equipment to the
CEC.

50. One of the reasons that Minute of Variation 4 was entered into was that the

material in question had been paid for by Siemens and already used in the
construction of the tram line or was held in storage. However, Siemens had not
been paid for this material by tie as payment depended on completion of
milestones which were continually delayed given the issues affecting the project
and the disputes that arose. Accordingly, Minute of Variation 4 was entered into
to accelerate payment to allow Siemens to recover the costs it had incurred. The
parties” negotiations in this regard commenced almost a year earlier with a
request from Siemens (CEC01927619).

51 Accordingly and as explained during my oral evidence to the Inquiry, that the
bulk of the materials that were transferred to the CEC as part of Minute of
Variation 4 had already been used in what is known as Initial Phase 1a.

52. I was asked to indicate by the Inquiry what proportion, roughly, had already
been used in construction and what was left in storage. Having had time to
reflect and investigate, I estimate that around 90% of the materials handed over
and transferred to CEC had already been used in the construction of the
Edinburgh Tram line. Additionally, it should be noted that after conclusion of the
Settlement Agreement, Siemens worked with the CEC to reduce costs in respect
of materials e.g. by agreeing beneficial terms for the cancellation of further
orders which were no longer required given the agreed revised scope. I append
at Exhibit AE4 a table which shows the savings that had been achieved from
Siemens actions on behalf of CEC.

Confidential

TRI00000276_0012



Mobilisation

53. Finally, as explained in my first witness statement dated 4 October 2017,
following execution of the Infraco Contract, Siemens did not delay in mobilising
its workforce, and instructed its sub-contractor BAM Rail BV to commence the
sub-contracted works almost immediately thereafter on 22 May 2008.

54, Since providing my witness statement dated 4 October 2017, I have since
obtained a copy of the Instruction to Commence issued by Siemens
Transportation Systems to BAM Rail BV, dated 22 May 2008, and enclose a copy
of the this document at Exhibit AE5 to assist the Inquiry.

STATEMENT OF TRUTH

I believe that the facts in this second supplementary witness statement are true.
Signed:

Axel Eickhorn

Date:

——

lehvaw, A9~ Aor- JOAS

Confidential

TRI00000276_0013



Witness Name: Axel Eickhorn
Statement No: third
Dated: 18 March 2018

THE EDINBURGH TRAM INQUIRY

Exhibit AE1

Confidential

TRI00000276_0014



G100 920000011

CPA Spread risk Install EOT Carlisle

Total Personnel Costs 6,558,856 500,000 5,648,479 12,707,335
Total Services Plan 151,326 151,326)

Siemens UK Total Material Plan 466,005 466,005
UK Project Management 7,176,187 500,000 0 5,648,479 13,324,667
Siemens UK UK System Engineering 2,278,266 0 723,360 3,001,626]
Siemens UK and BAM Trackwork 34,137,072 1,500,000 -1,755,765 9,589,978 43,471,285
Siemens UK UK Depot Workshop 1,771,081 0 257,261 2,028,342
Siemens UK UK Electrification 5,543,941 459,261 0 0 6,003,202
Siemens UK Infrastructure 588,362 1,000,000 1,596,673 3,185,035
Siemens UK Insurance, Bonds and Financial Guarantees 4,854 804 -3,459,261 316,815 1,712,358]
Siemens UK Control & Information 5,268,070 -156,131 0 5,111,939|
Siemens UK Communications 5,051,809 -422 483 380,157 5,009,483]
Siemens AG Electrification, Automation and Depot Equipment 30,247,407 -2,658,942 2,100,183 29,688,648]

Change Orders —-33.453:460 ——+755765 | —6444.868 5,123,140

Additional Carlisle Components ——20:333.420 285460 | ——3,315:408 941,496

Overall Project Total 96,916,999 - - 4,993,321 20,612,906 118,601,221

Confidential



Witness Name: Axel Eickhorn
Statement No: third
Dated: 18 March 2018

THE EDINBURGH TRAM INQUIRY

Exhibit AE2

Confidential

TRI00000276_0016



L100 9220000011

SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network
Project Carlisle - revised Pricing

Overall Summary

date: 11-Sep-2010

Original Contract Value - Original CPA Split £96,917,006.78
Deductions Project Carlisle - Airport to Haymarket -£4,993,320.56
Additional Costs Project Carlisle - Airport to Haymarket ! £20,612,906.46
CPA Project Carlisle - Airport to Haymarket £112,536,592.68

Change Orders

£5,123,140.01

Additonal GMP Carlisle components

£941,495.76

Total GMP Project Carlisle 2

£118,601,228.45

1) Total amount of the Offshore Euro price is: € 3'822.327,56.
Offshore Euro rates are converted to GBP at the rate: 0,83333 (GBP/EUR).
We reserve the right to adjust the exchange rate (Euro to GBP} on the issue date of the Change Order

? ) We reserve the right to adjust the total GMP Project Carlisle should the payment schedule to be agreed between the parties result in additional / unanticapated capital financing

costs and / or charges.



SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 11-Sep-2010
Project Carlisle - revised Pricing

ety | vessamtan | FUEEAS | src pme | mLiesn | vive] st e cepor| sTs o eua | - sas e
- . Sk wer Gae | Baneecee | oHiEGer ap GEF | Preimacer | soe
Original contract value - Original CPA Split

T S

[Eaction A - Airport to Haymarkot

o

] |
s T |
]
| |
o
A Comma Systems
[Fmoant of Secton A - Alrpon io
|

= Haymarkot to Howhaven
Rt of -

TRI00000276_0018



SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 11-Sep-2010

STERA MT ;
518 Yo Trssamiton HIC Tealic | ELTHS & DHLE | Biomens TRW/|STS 1K Depde] STEDRFME
[ THm CoMrd | gnas uen GEr e GHP | Pestama gap | BAM THW G0

project Carlisle - Alrporl 1o Haymarket

[Section A

[Fmoant of Secton A - Alrpon io

[Bection B - Haymarkat to Newhavon
e of

OU————— |

TRI00000276_0019



date: 11-Sep-2010

D al & project Carlisle - Airport to

[Section A - Airport to Haymarkot

Aeairt of

o
[t of Section A - Ao

Haymarkot to Howhaven
=

|Dhi|dlnu¢ materisl & sguipment project Carlisle - Airport (o Haymistet

TRI100000276_0020



SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 11-Sep-2010
Project Carlisle - Pricing

TS Yerk STE FA MT ;i
Tk s Tranaraen | oo elare | (STC Tl il."i.lpﬂl.( Slosmony THW Sll‘l'::bp&‘ STSDEPMR | oy iew e

Sk aar e Bignals OB Gisp Pretms GUF

Cosls project Carlisle - Alrport 1o Haymarket

Systam Wide ]

{Amount of Secbon A - Alrport 1o Haym;

-+ Haymarkot to Nowhavan

v

|NHIHB||H Cowts project Carfisle - Alrpot to Haymarkst _

TRI100000276_0021



SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 11-Sep-2010

515 Yo STSHAME Tromd SIC Veelic | ELTPS S OHLE | Shemens THW B TR Dapet G STSOErME AN IO G

Price Project Carlisle excluding financing costs, EoT#1 and 59 il

|already approved Changes - Airport to Haymarket

|Sinmm Wida
T ol Saction & - Alrpon 1o _

[Section &

Saction B - Haymarkat to Nawhaven

Aot of -

L1

k EoT# and

ready spproved Changes - Airpor to Haymmarkel

POC costs to date {Aug 2010)

POC costs to date {Aug 2010)

& Comms Sysiema

TRI00000276_0022



€200 9220000011

SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network

Project Carlisle - revised Pricing
Change Orders

11-Sep-2010-Sep-2010

Topic

Correspondence |

/arious Traffic Signal requirements

INTC-0421, TCO-0081

THC-0014, TCO-0100

TS works (Urban Traffic Control} (Equipment for Jot. 32, 37, 38, 39 (Princes 51 Jois.))
{value updated from 270,740 16 336 801 as TIE did nol lake the 17% + 7.4% markup into account)

[TNC-0016, TCO-0103

TS works {Urban Traffic Control} {Mobi initial works, Princes Street)

[TNC-0016, TCO-0103

[EoTEt

INTC-0001

(15 works - Mobdisalion a

(INTC-Co05, TCo-0124

[VE-D015: Rosebum Stres| o1 impact from OLE

[VE-Ga15

thon Hm -> 4.5m)

VE-M4: AB L Jr"c'lpass (s

Bridge

ew lion Limi:ec-(TRL'.' L OLE design orly)
AA Dualling Proofing > abortive costs

INTC-0104
AB Checking Impact on: Camcknowe Bridge INTC-01 18
irport canopy [OLE impact) INTC-0277
ub Station Cathedral Lane: Design-Suppor INTC-0281
Crawley Tunnel {Princes - Abortive costs for TRW INTC-0305

ogar Landiill, Trackform Rheda G io Ballast {desien)

[INTC-0a74d

Floating Slab Design

INTC-0515

IReinforced Rheda Track instead of BB improvement layer; (Shallow depth location) - desi

JOLE relates planring consents

INTC-0612

ption due fo Princes Street works

dinburgh Park Station { section 7A

- Impect from TRW

Depod Tul dl.'le (construction )

=012

INTC-0547

I Maybury Road Overbreak
H\ Scatish Power Cornections: Switching Station location change at Gogar Depot

INTC-0643, TCO-176

HY Ingleston Wayleave Proldems

INTC-0644

HV Jenners Addl Rei

INTC-0645

o=

Gogar Depot supply (11kv ringmain supply: excluding: depol trarsfomer, cable ducts from boundary

In,lls’or' Park and Ride Subs

Cathedral Subsial

Haymarket lerace Subslation
Russel Road Substation #1
Jenners Depository Subsiation
Barkhead Drive Substation

£22,301.420.64

£0.00

lumip sum
luamg sum
Iump sum
lumgp sum
lumgp sum
luamp sum
lumg sum
lumgp sum
lumg sum

Relevant for | Be Carisle
Airport- proposal | Siemens
T it comment
nal ¥ [=3
o y ok
exd. Leith Sands, Leith Walk & Cathedral
¥ o | Sl
¥ ok
¥ ok
N ¥ ok
ok
v ok
¥ ok
n goes
n goes
y ok
¥ ok
n slays  [sane lopic as above
eS| ¥ ok
yes| y ok
¥ ok
¥ ok
yes| y ok
naj ¥ ok nol relevant for AIR-HAY
pai noj n stays  |bridge’ solution design
cpen s 0 =
noj n slays  |warks exeoul
no| n stays  |to avoid conflicts wi utiliies
n stays  |misaligrs 1- BOS estimate was ~ 100k
n stays  [claim under PSSA
n
n Ewaiting 'l(‘l.’} to begin implementation
n 3ig)
¥ [
[par of provisional sum -WL\I'
n stays  |awaifing 1(‘0 be;
n ok
n
n awaiting 1(‘0 fo be n imj \lmr‘ ation

current contract Value




¥200 9.200000I¥L

SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network

Project Carlisle - revised Pricing
Additonal GMP Carlisle components

date: 11-Sep-2010

Topic Price
Urban Traffic Light Control Airport to Haymarkt £653,699.10
OLE pole finials for street lighting £287,796.67
Total additional GMP compenents £941,495.76




Carlisle

Siemens UK UK Project Management 13,324 667
Siemens UK UK System Engineering 3,001,626}
Siemens UK and BAM Trackwork 43,471,285
Siemens UK UK Depot Workshop 2,028,342
Siemens UK UK Electrification 6,003,202
Siemens UK Infrastructure 3,185,035
Siemens UK Insurance, Bonds and Financial Guarantees 1,712,358)
Siemens UK Control & Information 5,111,939]
Siemens UK Communications 5,009,483)
Siemens AG Electrification, Automation and Depot Equipment 29,688,648

Change Orders 5,123,140

Additional Carlisle Components 941,496

Overall Project Total 118,601,221

TRI00000276_0025



Witness name: Axel Eickhorn
Statement No: third
Dated: 18 March 2018

THE EDINBURGH TRAM INQUIRY

Exhibit AE3

Confidential

TRI00000276_0026



Comparison of Carlisle Proposal’s with Contract Price

Submission Price for Original Scope Additional Time & Scope Costs
Contract/Offer Date System Wide Airport to Haymarket to Sub-Total Additional Additional Changes Total
Costs Haymarket Newhaven Project Carlisle | Project Carlisle
Costs Cost
Components
Original Contract | 15/05/2008 £41,073,068 £38,390,377 | £17,453,562 | £96,917,007 N/a £2,500,000" | £2,261,996% | £101,679,003
Project Carlisle 29/07/2010 £40,552,238 £38,390,377 | £14,269,950 | £93,212,566 £26,005,862 £2,374,883 | £5,308,310 | £126,901,621
Project Carlisle 2- | 11/09/2010 £40,428,769 £38,390,377 | £13,104,540 | £91,923,686 £20,612,906 £941,496 | £5,123,140 | £118,601,229

Revised Proposal

1200 9220000011

1 Construction Work Price included Defined Provisional Sum of £2.5M for Urban Traffic Control which is the principal Project Carlisle Cost Component

2 This represents value of Siemens' share of Defined & Undefined Provisional Sums for contemplated changes (less UTC and Identified Value Engineering)

Confidential




Witness name: Axel Eickhorn
Statement No: third
Dated: 18 March 2018

THE EDINBURGH TRAM INQUIRY

Exhibit AE4

Confidential

TRI00000276_0028



Post Settlement Agreement Savings in respect of Siemens Equipment and Materials

g':o tCO Decription Siemens
eference
tCO547 Cancellation of trackwork materials York Place to Newhaven; -1,100,000.00
tCO548 OMIT Siemens work to Tower Place and Victoria Bridge; -100,000.00
tC0O562 OMIT purchase of poles for PID’'s North of York Place; -23,740.00
tCO575 OMIT track welding equipment; -14,420.00
tCO598 Cancel order for OLE poles required for Secondary Phase 1a -41,789.00
tCO679 Sale of surplus contact wire; -28,314.00
tCO714 Surplus material reconciliation; -27,892.00
Total Saving -1,336,155.00

MNote: Values taken from signed Statement of Final Account dated 04/10/2014

Confidential

TRI00000276_0029



Witness Name: Axel Eickhorn
Statement No: third
Dated: 18 March 2018

THE EDINBURGH TRAM INQUIRY

Exhibit AE5

Confidential

TRI100000276_0030



Confidential

SIEMENS .

INSTRUCTION TO COMMENCE

BAM Rail BV,
Sladionstraal 40,
4815 NG Breda,
Netherlands

ear Sirs

SIEMENS TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS A DIVISION OF SIEMENS PLC

BAM RAIL BV

CONSTRUCTION OF THE TRACK WORK AND ASSOCIATED WORKS IN CONENCTION WITH
THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK (“the Sub-Contract

Works")

WHEREAS

a) wa, Siemens Transportation Systems a Division Of Siemens PLC, a company establisned
under the laws of England (registered number 00727817) having its registered office at
Faraday House, Sir Willlam Siemens Sguare, Frimley, Camberley, GU16 8QD, United
Kingdom ("the Contraclor™) are @ member of a consorlium consisting of Bilfinger Berger AG,
Germany, and the Conlraclor, (hereinafter collectively referred lo as the "Consortium”} which
concluded & construclion agreemenl, dated 14 May 2008 (hereinafter referred to as (he
“Infraco Agreement”’) with tie Limited (hereinafter referred to as “tie’) for the design and
construction of the Edinburgh Tram Network (the “Infraco Works):

the Conlraclor has entered into a sub-contracl with you, BAM Rail BV, a company established
under the law of the Netherlands and having your regislered office located at Stadionstraal 40,
4815 NG Breda, Netherlands {hereinafter referred (o as he "Sub-Conltractor”) to execule the
Sub-Conlracl Works forming parl of the Infraco Works dated 21 May 2008 (‘the Sub-

Contract™);

=

¢} in terms of clause 6 of the Sub-Conlract the Conlraclor is to serve a nolice on the Sub-
Contractor requiring them to commence the Sub-Contract Works (“the ITC"), and

d) the Contractor now wishes to serve this ITC;
NOW THEREFORE we hersby serve nolice on you thal the Conlraclor is hereby required lo

commence the Sub-Contracl Works with effect from 22 May 2008 ("the Commencement Date") and
carry oul and complete the Sub-Cenlract Works In accordance with the terms of the Sub-Contracl.

Yours faithfully

Andrew Lister
Head of Procurement & Logistics, STS UK

22 /71037 2008

Ashityy Park Tol +44
Ashbyy de la Zouch
Leicostorshiig
LERS 1D

Siemens Transportation Systems

Orber, Fpa

1530 258000
Fax: +44 (011530 258000

TRI00000276_0031





